income statement line item(s) as other employee compensation costs arising from services rendered during the period.
In addition, only the service cost component is eligible for capitalization in assets. Employers present the other
components separately from the line items(s) that includes the service cost and outside of any subtotal of operating
income. In addition, disclosure of the line(s) used to present the other components of net periodic benefit cost are
required if the components are not presented separately in the income statement. The following table details the
impact of the retrospective adoption of this standard on 2017 first quarter amounts reported in the accompanying
condensed consolidated statement of operations and on full-year amounts for 2017, 2016 and 2015 reported in in the

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

11

Company's 2017 Form 10-K. The retrospective adoption had no impact on Net earnings (loss).

5

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

In millions Previously
Reported

Impact of Adoption
Increase/(Decrease)

As
Revised

Cost of products sold $3,669 $ (31 ) $3,638
Selling and administrative expenses 400 (7 ) 393
Non-operating pension expense — 38 38

Year Ended December 31, 2017

In millions Previously
Reported

Impact of Adoption
Increase/(Decrease)

As
Revised

Cost of products sold $15,300 $ (499 ) $14,801
Selling and administrative expenses 1,653 (32 ) 1,621
Non-operating pension expense — 531 531

Year Ended December 31, 2016

In millions Previously
Reported

Impact of Adoption
Increase/(Decrease)

As
Revised

Cost of products sold $14,057 $ (639 ) $13,418
Selling and administrative expenses 1,484 (26 ) 1,458
Non-operating pension expense — 665 665

Year Ended December 31, 2015

In millions Previously
Reported

Impact of Adoption
Increase/(Decrease)

As
Revised

Cost of products sold $14,313 $ (270 ) $14,043
Selling and administrative expenses 1,539 (43 ) 1,496
Non-operating pension expense — 313 313

Business Combinations

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-01, "Business Combinations (Topic 805): Clarifying the Definition of a
Business." Under the new guidance, an entity must first determine whether substantially all of the fair value of the
gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or a group of similar identifiable assets. If this
threshold is met, the set of transferred assets and activities is not a business. If this threshold is not met, the entity then
evaluates whether the set meets the requirement that a business include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive